

No. 11-14554-EE

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

CORRINE BROWN, MARIO DIAZ-BALART, AND
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KURT S. BROWNING, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA,
FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 10-CV-23968-UNGARO**

SECRETARY OF STATE'S BRIEF

DANIEL E. NORDBY
ASHLEY E. DAVIS
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
500 SOUTH BRONOUGH STREET
SUITE 100
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0250
(850) 245-6536
(850) 245-6127 (FAX)
Daniel.Nordby@DOS.MyFlorida.com
Ashley.Davis@DOS.MyFlorida.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties..... i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument..... 6

 I. Amendment 6 is Valid Because the Elections Clause Authorizes Regulation of Federal Elections Through the State’s Legislative Process 7

 A. The Supreme Court has Given Meaning to the Authority Granted by the Elections Clause to the State’s “Legislature”; Such Authority is Subject to the State Constitution’s Limitations on the Exercise of Legislative Power 8

 B. Amendment 6 is Part of the Florida Constitution: It Defines The State’s Legislative Process for Reapportioning Congressional Districts and Was Validly Enacted Pursuant to the Constitutional Amendment Process 21

 II. Amendment 6 is Valid Because It Imposes Generally Accepted Standards Recognized for Congressional Redistricting 40

Conclusion 45

Certificate of Compliance 47

Certificate of Service 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564	41
<u>Ayres v. Gray</u> , 69 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1953).....	28
<u>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</u> , 531 U.S. 70, 121 S. Ct. 471 (2000).....	10, 12
<u>Carstens v. Lamm</u> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982).....	19, 42
<u>Cook v. Gralike</u> , 531 U.S. 510, 121 S. Ct. 1029 (2001).....	43
<u>David v. Cahill</u> , 342 F. Supp. 463 (D.C. N.J. 1972)	42
<u>Gaffney v. Cummings</u> , 412 U.S. 735, 93 S. Ct. 2321 (1973).....	41, 42
<u>Grove v. Emison</u> , 507 U.S. 25, 113 S. Ct. 1075 (1993).....	11
<u>Hawke v. Smith</u> , 253 U.S. 221, 40 S. Ct. 495	10
<u>Lance v. Coffman</u> , 549 U.S. 437, 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007).....	12
<u>Leser v. Garnett</u> , 258 U.S. 130, 42 S. Ct. 217	10
<u>McPherson v. Blacker</u> , 146 U.S. 1, 13 S. Ct. 3 (1892).....	10

<u>*Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant,</u> 241 U.S. 565, 36 S. Ct. 708 (1916).....	passim
<u>Preisler v. Secretary of State of Mo.,</u> 341 F. Supp. 1158 (W.D. Mo. 1972)	19, 20
<u>Reynolds v. Sims,</u> 377 U.S. 533, 84 S. Ct. 1362 (1964).....	18
<u>Salazar v. Davidson,</u> 79 P.3d 1221 (Col. 2003).....	32
<u>Salazar Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Salazar,</u> 541 U.S. 1093, 124 S. Ct. 2228 (2004).....	32
<u>* Smiley v. Holm,</u> 285 U.S. 355, 52 S. Ct. 397 (1932).....	passim
<u>Smith v. Clark,</u> 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	19
<u>State v. Bd. of Public Instruction for Dade Co.,</u> 126 Fla. 142 (Fla. 1936).....	29, 30
<u>State ex rel. Cunningham v. Davis,</u> 123 Fla. 41, 61 (Fla. 1936).....	29, 30, 36
<u>State ex rel. Smiley v. Holm,</u> 238 N.W. 494 (Minn. 1931).....	14
<u>Trombetta v. Florida,</u> 353 F. Supp. 575 (1973)	10
<u>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</u> 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842 (1995).....	40, 41, 43
<u>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,</u> 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	18, 19

<u>Wesberry v. Sanders</u> , 376 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 526 (1964).....	41
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4.....	10
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	8
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1	8
U.S. Const. Art. V	8
Ariz. Const. art. IV pt. 2 § 1.....	40
Cal. Const. art. XXI § 2	37, 40
Colo. Const. art. V § 47	40
Conn. Const. art. III § 6	40
Fla. Const. art. I, § 1.....	28, 36, 37
Fla. Const. art. III.....	35
Fla. Const. art. III, § 1	28
Fla. Const. art. III, § 2.....	29
Fla. Const. art. III, § 3.....	29
Fla. Const. art. III, § 4.....	29
Fla. Const. art. III, § 6.....	29
Fla. Const. art. III, § 7	29
Fla. Const. art. III, § 8.....	29
Fla. Const. art. III § 10.....	29
Fla. Const. art. III, § 15	29
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20.....	41

Fla. Const. art XI.....	35
Fla. Const. art. XI, § 3.....	31, 36, 37
Fla. Const. art. XI, § 5.....	passim
Haw. Const. art. IV § 2	40
Idaho Const. art. III § 2.....	37, 40
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 1	32
Minn. Const. art IV § 3	40
Minn. Const. art. IV §. 11	27, 32
Mo. Const. art. III § 45	40
Mt. Const. art. V § 14.....	40
Ne. Const. art. III § 5	40
Ohio Const. art. II § 1	32
Utah Const. art. IX § 1	40
Va. Const. art. II § 6.....	40
W. Va. Const. art. I § 4	40
Wyo. Const. art. III § 49	40

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973a.....	42
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<u>Farlee v. Runk</u> , H.R. Rep. No. 29-2 (1845).....	20
<u>Shiel v. Thayer</u> , H.R. Rep. No. 37-4 (1861).....	20, 21

2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787
(Max Farrand ed.,1966) 38
